# **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 14, 2020

# Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

001-36364

27-3380000

Delaware

	(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)	
	2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX (Address of Principal Executive Offices)		75201 (zip code)	
	Registrant's telep	ohone number, including area code: (	469) 621-3001	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is i	intended to simultaneously satisfy the f	iling obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	ct:		
	<u>Title of each class</u> Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	Trading <u>Symbol(s)</u> TSLX	Name of each exchange <u>on which registered</u> The New York Stock Exchange	
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin pter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Eme	erging growth company $\Box$			
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if or revised financial accounting standards provided pur			

### Item 7.01 - Regulation FD Disclosure

On October 14, 2020, the registrant issued a press release, included herewith as Exhibit 99.1, and by this reference incorporated herein.

The information disclosed under this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing made under the Securities Act of 1933, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

### Item 8.01 - Other Events

On October 14, 2020, the registrant announced that due to a technical error by its dividend reinvestment plan administrator, all shareholders will receive their dividend for the October 15, 2020 payment date in cash.

#### Item 9.01 - Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits:

Exhibit Number

mber Description

99.1 <u>Press release, dated October 14, 2020</u>

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC. (Registrant)

Date: October 14, 2020 By: /s/ Ian Simmonds

Ian Simmonds Chief Financial Officer



## Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. Provides Dividend Payment Notification

NEW YORK—(BUSINESS WIRE)—October 14, 2020—Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (NYSE: TSLX) ("TSLX" or "the Company") announced today that due to a technical error by its dividend reinvestment plan administrator, all shareholders will receive their dividend for the October 15, 2020 payment date in cash, rather than only those who have elected to "opt out" of the dividend investment plan. The record date for this dividend, which was September 15, 2020, and the payment date remain unchanged.

The Company expects this issue to be resolved by the administrator prior to future dividend payments. However, the Company encourages its shareholders to re-confirm their dividend election preferences with their broker or other applicable party.

### **About Sixth Street Specialty Lending**

Sixth Street Specialty Lending is a specialty finance company focused on lending to middle-market companies. The Company seeks to generate current income primarily in U.S.-domiciled middle-market companies through direct originations of senior secured loans and, to a lesser extent, originations of mezzanine loans and investments in corporate bonds and equity securities. The Company has elected to be regulated as a business development company, or a BDC, under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. The Company is externally managed by Sixth Street Specialty Lending Advisers, LLC, an affiliate of Sixth Street and a Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") registered investment adviser. The Company leverages the deep investment, sector, and operating resources of Sixth Street, a global investment firm with approximately \$47 billion of assets under management as of August 2020. For more information, visit the Company's website at www.sixthstreetspecialtylending.com.

#### **About Sixth Street**

Sixth Street is a global investment firm with approximately \$47 billion in assets under management as of August 2020. Sixth Street operates eight diversified, collaborative investment platforms across our growth investing, adjacencies, direct lending, fundamental public strategies, infrastructure, special situations, agriculture and par liquid credit businesses. Our long-term oriented, highly flexible capital base and "One Team" cultural philosophy allow us to invest thematically across sectors, geographies and asset classes. Founded in 2009, Sixth Street has more than 275 team members including over 140 investment professionals operating from nine locations around the world. For more information, visit www.sixthstreet.com.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

Statements included herein may constitute "forward-looking statements," which relate to future events or the Company's future performance or financial condition. These statements are not guarantees of future performance, conditions or results and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of a number of factors, including those described from time to time in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company assumes no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements.

**Investors:** 

Lucy Lu, 212-601-4753 Sixth Street Specialty Lending IRTSLX@sixthstreet.com Media:

Patrick Clifford, 617-793-2004 Sixth Street PClifford@sixthstreet.com